Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. All cash surpluses are invested with investment fund managers in terms of the investment policy. The exposure to interest rate risk is
determined by the maturity profile of investments (see note 4).

Carrying Amount
at 31 March

2017
Rand amount

exposed to risk

Reasonable Possible change

Interest rate risk

Price risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices other
than those arising from interest rate risk or foreign currency risk. The NHBRC is exposed to equity price risk as it holds equity securities classified
as at fair value. However, due to the investments in equities being immaterial, the exposure to equity risk is limited.

Carrying Amount
at 31 March

2016

Interest rate risk

Rand amount
exposed to risk

Reasonable Possible change

120

NATIONAL HOME BUILDERS REGISTRATION COUNCIL

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

25. Errors and reclassifications

Previously
reported
balance

Restatement Restated
balance

Statement of changes in Net Assets   3 976 350 875   60 813 581   4 037 164 456
Accumulated Surplus at 31 March 2016   3 976 350 875 60 813 581   4 037 164 456

Statement of Financial Performance   189 471 467   60 813 581   250 285 048
Surplus at 31 March 2016   189 471 467 60 813 581   250 285 048
Net Investment Income Note 1   289 109 007   47 883 757   336 992 764
-  Investment Income   -   47 000 000
-  Interest Received   -   883 757
Technical services revenue Note 2   56 045 976 270 000   56 315 976
Administration Expense Note 3   714 323 262 (13 978 062)   700 328 040
Inspections and operating expenses Note 4   2 935 103   1 318 239   4 253 342

Statement of Financial Position
Investments Note 1   5 248 240 726 (120 767 055)   5 127 473 670
- Non current   2 246 659 452   -   2 246 659 452
- Current   3 001 581 274 (120 767 055)   2 880 814 218
Inventories Note 4   5 058 577   8 822 061   13 880 638
Trade and other receivables Note 5   27 397 896 (5 260 448)   22 137 448
Cash and cash equivalents Note 1   83 208 459 168 650 813   251 859 273
Trade and other payables Note 3   205 937 515 (9 368 210)   196 569 305

Notes
Note 1

Note 2

Note 3

Note 4

Note 5

This mistatement relates to inventory accuired in the prior year but incorrectly accounted for in the 2016/17 financial year due to the late receipt of
the invoice. R1,318,239 relates movement in stock levels incorrectly adjusted in the income statement.

This prior year misstatement relates to an IAS 17 adjustment  (lease smoothing calculation)  which was calculated incorrectly. This resulted in the
mistatement of trade and other receivables in the prior year.

The errors and reclassifications relates to the overstatement of expenses and understatement of investment and investment income in prior years.

[…]

The figures have been restated. The impact on the Statement of financial performance and statement of financial position is shown below.

During 2016 the NHBRC appointed new asset managers to assist in the management of its investment portfolio.During the transition to the new
asset managers a structured product invested in the name of the NHBRC was erroneously ommitted from the asset list of the previous asset
manager. This investment matured in the current financial year.The R120,767,055 is the net movement between the restated investment of
R47,883,581and cash and cash equivalents R168,650,813.

This relates to prior year  technical services revenue which was accounted for in the 2016/17 financial year. This had an effect of understating prior
year technical revenue.

In the prior year the NHBRC implemented SAP. During this period a duplication of accruals took place resulting in an overstament of expenses,
which has been corrected.

121

NATIONAL HOME BUILDERS REGISTRATION COUNCIL

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2017

25. Errors and reclassifications (continued)

Cash flow statement
Previously

reported balance Restatement Restated balance

Interest received (276 652 497)   (47 883 757)   (324 536 254)
Changes in working Capital   1 313 171 (12 929 824)   (11 616 653)
(Increase) in inventories (4 182 427)   (8 822 061)   (13 004 489)
(Increase) in trade and other payables 13 572 280   (9 368 210)   4 204 070
Decrease in trade and other receivables (8 076 682)   5 260 448   (2 816 234)

Financial Instruments (note 24.1)
Financial  assets
-  Total financial assets   5 352 304 985 49 165 407   5 401 470 392
-  Investment   5 248 240 727 (120 767 055)   5 127 473 671
- Trade and other receivables   20 855 800 1 281 648   22 137 448
- Cash and cash equivalents   83 208 459 168 650 814   251 859 273

Financial Liabilities
-  Trade and other payables   117 397 135 (9 526 824)   107 870 311

Financial Instruments 39 638 583

26. Contingent liabilities

27. Post reporting date events

28. Contractual Commitments

At 31 March 2017 the NHBRC had the following commitments:
2017 2016

Operational Expenditure R R
Approved and contracted

Outsourced contracts for Risk management Service 2 417 856   131 769

Outsourced contract for Actuarial Services -   1 041 535
Outsourced contracts for Facilities Management 15 243 782   2 158 333
Outsourced contract for Testing Machines for Eric Molobi 558 102   558 102
Outsourced contract for Legislative review project 899 967   1 212 800
Outsourced contract for Social Transformation 653 235   -
Outsourced contract for Forensic Investigations 7 473 550   -
Outsourced contract for Information Technology Services 304 462   4 463 651
Outsourced contract for Media Services 3 453 847
Outsourced contract for  the Human Capital Management service 291 749   303 550
Outsource contract for Telecommunication Services 64 743 396   93 899 699